

The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 Website :www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23378702,23378667

To All the State Secretaries, State Associations of The Bharat Scouts and Guides, **INDIAN UNION**





Circular No.: 207/2023 Date : 19th Oct., 2023

SUB: BASIC AIR SCOUT/GUIDE LEADERS COURSE

Dear Sir/Madam,

Hope you are aware, as per A.P.R.O. Part II & III in Chapter IV, provisions on Special Branches i.e., Air Scouting/Guiding Branch (Air Scout, Air Rover, Air Guide, Air Ranger) is provided. Therefore, we need to explore possibilities to open and run these Units where appropriate facilities are available to promote these special branches.

We have tremendous scope to promote the Air Scout/Guide branch as now India is progressing fast in the field of Civil Aviation. The Air Scout/Guide Leaders Course is a preparatory course for aspiring Air Scout/Guide Leaders to provide them with a valuable exposure to aviation, to offer them adequate understanding about aviation and to add to their airmanship skills.

Hence, keeping the provisions provided in APRO Part II & III in view, National Headquarters propose to organize Air Scouters/Guiders Course at Hindustan Aeronautics Limited (HAL), Bangalore, Karnataka State from **19.11.2023 to 25.11.2023.**

The eligibility criteria for admission to the Course are same as Basic Course for Unit Leaders mentioned in SOT (Scout & Guide Wing).

You are requested to ensure that participants selected for the cited Course should have possibilities of opening and running Air Unit after completion of the Course in his/her area.

| Name | : | Basic Air Scout/Guide Leaders Course |
|-------------------|---|--|
| Date | : | 19 th to 25 th November, 2023 |
| Date of Arrival | : | 19 th November, 2023 |
| Date of Departure | : | 25 th November, 2023 |
| Venue | : | Hindustan Aeronautics Limited (HAL), Technical Training Institute, HAL Rover Scout Den, HAL Premises, Bengaluru, Karnataka State. |
| How to Reach | : | Trains are available upto Bangalore Junction Railway Station Kempegowda Bus station is just adjacent to Bangalore railway station. Board bus No. 333, 333c from |

The details of the Course are as under:

| | Kempegowda bus stand proceeding towards Marathalli, get down at HAL main factory. From HAL main factory, the venue is 01 KMS. Auto rickshaw is available. OR From Railway Station, board Metro Train towards Bypanahalli Metro station and get down at Vivekananda metro station. Take auto from Vivekananda metro station to HAL Technical Training Centre which is on a 03 KMS distance for the event venue. For further assistance, please contact: Mr. H.L. Adarsh Kumar (RSL) – Mobile No. 9844080976 Mr. D. Shivappa – Mobile No. 9945506996 Mr. P. Nandakumar – Mobile No. 9886624061 |
|---------------|--|
| Eligibility | A person who has completed 21 years of age is eligible for appointment as an Air Scout/Guide Leader A person who has completed 18 years of age is eligible for appointment as an Assistant Air Scout/Guide Leader He/she must posses intermediate (10+2) or an equivalent certificate. Provided however, in exceptional cases exemption from educational qualification may be granted by the State Chief Commissioner on the recommendation of concerned in charge Assistant District Commissioner. He/she must be a person of good character, conduct and antecedents. He/she must have knowledge of Scout Movement and its methods, in particular an appreciation of his/her work. He/she must be a person with special aptitude to deal with young boys/girls. He/she must have satisfactorily completed a period of training prescribed by the National Association. |
| What to bring | Scout/Guide Uniform as per APRO Part – II/III, personal clothing, slippers, personal toiletries, writing materials, note book, bedding, eating utensils, knotting rope, torch, track suit, reference books if any, Toiletries and personal medications etc. |

| Contribution towards Scout/Guide Welfare fund | : | Contribution towards Scout/Guide Welfare fund is Rs. 3500/- (Three Thousand & five Hundred only) per head may please be remitted to the given Bank Account of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters. Account Name: - The Bharat Scouts and Guides Account No - 1075842422 IFSC Code - CBIN0281467 Branch Add Central Bank of India Vikas Minar. Phone No-8349584001,9718238580 OR In SBI through below link: https://www.onlinesbi.sbi/sbicollect/icollecthome.htm?corpID=2784356 The deposit/pay-in-slip/ UTR No. should be attached along with the application to authenticate the payment remittance |
|---|---|---|
| Last Date of Application | : | The application for admission to Basic Course for Air Scout/Guide Leader Course (application form enclosed) of the interested, willing and deserving candidate should reach the Assistant Director, Bharat Scouts and Guides, Southern Region at email <u>adsr@bsgindia.org</u> with a copy to respective DDSLT/DDGLT at NTC Pachmarhi at <u>ntc@bsgindia.org</u> on or before 05/11/2023 duly recommended by the State Association. |

State Associations are requested to recommend the application of deserving & willing candidate committed to open Air Scout/Guide Unit after the course and send their applications in the prescribed proforma (enclosed) to the National Headquarters, the Bharat Scouts and Guides, New Delhi with a copy at NTC Pachmarhi latest by **05/11/2023**.

Thanking you,

Yours in Scouting/Guiding,

h

(AMAR B. ĆHETTRI) JT. DIRECTOR OF SCOUTS (PROG. & TRG.)

Encl: Application form

Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. The Director, DAV
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.